

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**MORNINGVIEW FINANCIAL, LLC and
MILES M. RICCIO,**

Defendants, and

JOSEPH M. RICCIO, JR.,

Relief Defendant.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-08142-VM

**BRIEF OF ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LTD.,
TRADING AND MARKETS PROJECT, INC.,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND DISMISSAL**

Anthony S. Barkow (N.Y. Bar #4745220)
Charles D. Riely (N.Y. Bar #4091609)
Jenner & Block LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 891-1662
abarkow@jenner.com
criely@jenner.com

Gabriel K. Gillett (N.Y. Bar #5011705)
Counsel of Record
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Registered Investment Advisers And Funds Are Operated And Regulated Differently From Dealers..... 3

 A. Registered Investment Advisers And Funds Seek Returns For Investors. 3

 B. Registered Investment Advisers And Funds Are Subject To Oversight By The SEC And Others. 5

 C. Registered Investment Advisers And Funds Are Different From Dealers And Are Regulated Differently..... 6

II. This Court Should Hold, Consistent With The Text, History, And Structure Of The Exchange Act, That “Dealer” Means An Entity That Executes Customer Orders..... 8

 A. The SEC’s Interpretation Of “Dealer” Contravenes The Statutory Text, Its Own Guidance, And Well-Established Understandings..... 8

 1. Dealers, Like Brokers, Effectuate Orders For Customers.8

 2. The Statutory Exemption Provides That Traders And Entities That Do Not Have Customers Are Not “Dealers.”11

 3. The SEC Ignores Differences Between The Securities Act And The Exchange Act And Relies On Inapposite, Out-of-Circuit Case Law.....13

 B. Revising The Established Meaning Of “Dealer” Is Up To Congress, Or The SEC—If It Can Act In Compliance With Applicable Requirements. 16

III. The Court Should At Minimum Ground Any Decision In The SEC’s Factors That Distinguish “Dealers” From Registered Investment Advisers And Funds..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Big Y Foods, Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	14
<i>Burrus v. Vegliante</i> , 336 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Dervan v. Gordian Grp. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 819494 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2017)	19
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	14
<i>Donander Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 29 B.T.A. 312 (1933)	9
<i>E.H. Rollins & Sons, Inc.</i> , 1945 WL 73020 (SEC Feb. 22, 1945)	9
<i>EMA Fin., LLC v. AppTech Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4237144 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2022)	19
<i>G.L. Ohrstrom & Co.</i> , 1938 WL 33306 (SEC Dec. 16, 1938)	9
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	14
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 15
<i>Harriman Nat’l Bank v. Comm’r</i> , 43 F.2d 950 (2d Cir. 1930)	9

<i>Johnson v. Winslow</i> , 279 N.Y.S. 147 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1935)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	14
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	14, 20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	14
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	18
<i>Rhee v. SHVMS, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3319532 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2023)	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	11
<i>Schafer v. Helvering</i> , 299 U.S. 171 (1936)	12
<i>Sec. Allied Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 95 F.2d 384 (2d Cir. 1938)	12
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Federated Alliance Grp., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 484036 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1996)	15, 19
<i>SEC v. Hallam</i> , 42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>SEC v. Hansen</i> , 1984 WL 2413 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1984)	19, 20

Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani,
143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023).....16

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....10

W. Va. v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....14, 15, 16, 17

Weisbrod v. Lowitz,
282 Ill. App. 252 (1935)10

Wilson v. Comm’r,
76 F.2d 476 (10th Cir. 1935)12

Wis. Cent. Ltd. V. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....13

XY Plan. Network, LLC v. SEC,
963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020).....6, 7, 8

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

15 U.S.C. § 78c.....10?

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5).....1

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(A)2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(B).....2, 11, 13

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....17

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-4(c).....7

15 U.S.C. § 78g.....10

15 U.S.C. § 78k.....10

15 U.S.C. § 78k(d).....10

15 U.S.C. § 78l.....10

15 U.S.C. § 78n.....10

15 U.S.C. § 78q.....10

15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....17

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2)7

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3.....6

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)7

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.*6

Pub. L. No. 106–102, §§ 202, 216, 219, 113 Stat 1338 (Nov. 12, 1999)10

Other Authorities

2 H.R. Doc. No. 76-279 (1939)9

17 C.F.R. § 230.144(d)(1)(i).....16

17 C.F.R. § 230.500 *et seq.*.....6

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-17

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-37

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-57

17 C.F.R. § 245.1016

17 C.F.R. § 249.501(a).....10

AIMA Comment Letter, File No. S7-12-22 (May 27, 2022).....17

AIMA, FAQs (visited June 29, 2023).....4

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *U.S. Retirement Assets: Amount in Pensions and IRAs* (2022)4

William O. Douglas et al., *Stock “Brokers” as Agents and Dealers*, 43 Yale L.J.
46 (1933).....10

ECM Highlights: FY22, dealogic (Dec. 19, 2022).....5

The Economist, *Why Convertible Bonds Are the Asset Class for the Times* (July
10, 2021)5

FINRA, *Investment Advisers*, (visited June 29, 2023).....4

Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer, SEC Release No. 34-94524, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (proposed Apr. 18, 2022).....11, 16

Charles F. Hodges, *Wall Street* (1930)9

Elizabeth Howcroft et al., Reuters, *RPT-Convertible Bond Issues Surge in Coronavirus-Hit Market* (July 6, 2020)5

H.R. Doc. No. 76-477 (1939)9

Investment Co. Inst., *Mutual Funds Are Key to Building Wealth for Majority of US Households* (Oct. 31, 2022)4

Craig Lewis, *The SEC’s Proposed Rules for Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer* (Dec. 2022)17

Charles Harrison Meyer, *The Law of Stockbrokers and Stock Exchanges and of Commodity Brokers and Commodity Exchanges* (cumulative suppl. 1933).....9

Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019)6, 7

Revisions to Rules 144 and 145, 72 Fed. Reg. 71,546 (Dec. 17, 2007).....16

Rules for the Regulation of Over-the-Counter Markets, 1936 WL 31460 (SEC Jan. 20, 1936).....9

Antonin Scalia et al., *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 198 (2012).....10, 12

SEC Form BD, item 2.A.....10

SEC, *Annual Staff Report Relating to the Use of Form PF Data* (Dec. 9, 2022).....6

SEC, *Investment Advisors Overview* (Mar. 31, 2017)6

SEC, *Investor Bulletin: Investing in an IPO* (visited June 29, 2023)20

SEC, *Private Fund Adviser Overview* (Oct. 21, 2016)..... 5-6

SEC, *Private Fund* (visited June 29, 2023).....7

SEC, *Report on the Feasibility and Advisability of the Complete Segregation of the Functions of Dealer and Broker* (1936)8

Tim Stobierski, Harv. Bus. Sch. Online, *What is Arbitrage?* (July 20, 2021)..... 4-5
